

CS 17198/16  
SUNIL AND ORS Vs. KAMLESH AND ORS

07.11.2017

Present: Sh Ankit Verma proxy counsel for plaintiff  
Sh Danish Mudgil proxy counsel for defendant no.2  
alongwith defendant no.2  
None for defendants no. 1 and 3

It is seen that defendants no. 1 and 3 have not appeared for multiple previous dates of hearing and their right to file the WS was closed vide order dated 15.09.2015.

The suit shall be heard Ex parte qua defendants no.1 & 3.  
Affidavit of another witness namely Jai Singh has been filed.

PW1 is not present for cross examination.

However, the court would express preliminary doubts on the maintainability of the present suit for permanent injunction simplicitor.

Since the main counsel for both parties are not present. Put up on 20.11.2017 for consideration / framing of preliminary issues on said aspect.

(Vishal Gogne)  
ADJ-02 : Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi/07.11.2017